S  = the subscription price for a security under the pro rata issue;
D = dividend due but not yet paid on the existing underlying securities (except those to be

issued under the pro rata issue);

Explanatory Memorandum

 Page 47 of 48

N = the number of securities with rights or entitlements that must be held to receive a right to
one new security.

9. If there is a bonus issue to the holders of Shares in the Company, the number of Shares over which the
Option is exercisable may be increased by the number of Shares which the Option holder would have
received if the Option had been exercised before the record date for the bonus issue;

10. The terms of the Options shall only be changed if holders (whose votes are not to be disregarded) of
ordinary Shares in the Company approve of such a change.  However, the terms of the Options shall not
be changed to reduce the Exercise Price, increase the number of Options or change any period for
exercise of the Options;

11. The Company does not intend to apply for listing of the Options on the ASX; and

12. The Company shall apply for listing of the resultant Shares of the Company issued upon exercise of any
Option.

Explanatory Memorandum

 Page 48 of 48

Schedule 3 – Dilutionary effect table

  Current To be issued

Post Share Issue on
exercise of all of the

Incentive Options
and Performance

Rights and issue of
Shares

  Shares % Options Options Shares
Perform
ance
Rights

Securities %

Ordinary
shares -
Current
Shareholders
(excluding
Directors)

141,619,494 95.23   141,619,619 85.29

Mr Cosentino 200,000 0.13   10,000,000   10,200,000 6.14

Mr Indermaur 160,417 0.11   750,000 910,417 0.55

Mr Knauer 6,540,541 4.40 3,000,000   500,000 10,040,541 6.05

Dr Prendergast 166,667 0.11   77,778 500,000 744,445 0.45

Mr Carlisle 5,500 0.004   500,000 505,500 0.30

Mr Maxwell 26,000 0.02   500,000 526,000 0.32

Dr Darkins   0.00   500,000 500,000 0.30

Mr Phelps   0.00   500,000 500,000 0.30

Mr Kennedy   0.00   500,000 500,000 0.30
Total ordinary
shares 148,718,619 100%   166,046,397 100%

SRN/HIN: I9999999999

Lodge your vote:
Online:
www.investorvote.com.au

By Mail:
Computershare Investor Services Pty Limited
GPO Box 242 Melbourne
Victoria 3001 Australia

Alternatively you can fax your form to
(within Australia) 1800 783 447
(outside Australia) +61 3 9473 2555

For Intermediary Online subscribers only
(custodians) www.intermediaryonline.com

For all enquiries call:
(within Australia) 1300 850 505
(outside Australia) +61 3 9415 4000

Proxy Form





 For your vote to be effective it must be received by 10:00am (Sydney time) Saturday 9 September 2017

How to Vote on Items of Business
All your securities will be voted in accordance with your directions.

Appointment of Proxy
Voting 100% of your holding:  Direct your proxy how to vote by
marking one of the boxes opposite each item of business. If you do
not mark a box your proxy may vote or abstain as they choose (to
the extent permitted by law). If you mark more than one box on an
item your vote will be invalid on that item.

Voting a portion of your holding:  Indicate a portion of your